
 2024 DARLING DOWNS SCHOOL SPORT  
COMBINED SPORTING CALENDAR

As at 18 January 2024 ( Dates Subject to Change)

SPORT AGE GROUP REGIONAL TRIALS VENUE REGIONAL TRIALS
STATE 

CHAMPIONSHIP 
DATE

VENUE 
STATE 

CHAMPIONSHIPS

Aquathlon 11-12 Yrs
Friday 25 October 2024

(for 2025 Championships)
Dalby Pool 8 February, 2025 Hervey Bay

AFL B&G 10-12 Yrs Tuesday  12 March Concordia College 30 May – 2 June Sunshine Coast

AFL 15 Yrs B&G 13-15 Yrs Monday 11 March Concordia College 23-26 May Cairns

Baseball 12-14 Yrs Tuesday 30 January Runcorn 18-21 April South Coast

Baseball 15-18 Yrs Tuesday 30 January Runcorn 7-10 March  Met North

Basketball B&G 10-12 Yrs Tuesday 26 March St Mary's / Glennie 6-9 June Rockhampton

Basketball 16 Yrs B&G 13-16 Yrs Tuesday 13 February St Mary's / Glennie 9-12 May Cairns

Basketball 19 Yrs B&G 17-19 Yrs Tuesday 12 March St Mary's / Glennie 23-26 May Townsville

Country Trials  Wednesday 21 
February

Country Trials - Stanthorpe

DD Trials Monday 4 March

Selected players back on 5 March

Cricket - Girls 10-12 Yrs Friday 26 July Toowoomba Grammar 14-18 October  South Coast

Cricket 15 Yrs Boys 13-15 Yrs Monday 14 October Toowoomba Grammar 24-28 November Bundaberg

Cricket 15 Yrs Girls 13-15 Yrs Tuesday 23 July (1.00pm) Harristown SHS 3-6 November Met West

Cricket 19 Yrs Boys 16-19 Yrs Monday 5 February Toowoomba Grammar 4-7 March Bundaberg

Cricket 19 Yrs Girls 16-19 Yrs Tuesday 6 February Toowoomba Grammar 11- 14 March Amberley (Met West)

Cross Country (Multi Class) 10-19 Yrs Friday 3 May Toowoomba 12-14 July Bald Hills Met North

Cross Country Tuesday 14 May

Nom.Close: 8 May Wet Day 15 May

Tuesday 14 May

Wet Day 15 May

Monday 27  May

Selected players back on 28 May

Football – Girls 10-12 Yrs Tuesday 28 May Stanthorpe TBC) 1-4 August Townsville

Football 13-16 & 17-19 Boys 13-19 Yrs Thursday 7 March Harristown SHS 27-30 April Wide Bay

Football 13-16 & 17-19 Girls 13-19 Yrs Tuesday 12 March Harristown SHS 16-19 May Tingalpa

Futsal B&G 13-14 Yrs Tuesday 23 July USQ 17-20 October Toowoomba

Futsal B&G 15-16 Yrs Tuesday 23 July The  Glennie School 17-20 October Toowoomba

Golf 10-19 Yrs Tuesday 13 February City Golf Club 12-15 May Met West

Hockey B&G 10-12 Yrs Tuesday 23 April Toowoomba Hockey Club 15-18 June Cairns

Hockey Boys 13-15 Yrs Tuesday  12 March Toowoomba Hockey Club 16-19 May Rockhampton

Hockey Girls 13-15 Yrs Tuesday  12 March Toowoomba Hockey Club 6-9 June Townsville

Netball 10-11 Yrs Monday 11 March St Mary's / The Glennie School 25-26 May Toowoomba

Netball B & G 10-12 Yrs Monday 11 March St Mary's / The Glennie School 23-26 May Toowoomba

Netball 15 &19 Yrs 13-19 Yrs Monday 12 February St Mary's 28  April -1 May Sunshine Coast

Orienteering 10-19 Yrs Thursday 7 March TBA July (TBC) TBA

Rugby League  11 Yrs 10-11 Yrs
Monday 29 April 

Selected players 30 April
Dalby RLFC 1-5 July Stanthorpe

Rugby League 12 Yrs 10-12 Yrs
Monday 29 April 

Selected players 30 April
Dalby RLFC 20-25 June Burleigh

Rugby League – Girls 11-12 Yrs Friday 19 July Valleys RLFC 12-15 September Met East

Rugby League - BOYS 14-15 Yrs Tuesday 5 March Brothers RLFC 18-21 May South Coast

Rugby League - BOYS 16-18 Yrs Tuesday 5 March Brothers RLFC 18-21 May South Coast

Rugby League - GIRLS 13-14 Yrs Friday 19 July Valleys RLFC 12-15 September Met East

Bald Hills Met North

Townsville

Bald Hills (Met North)

1-4 August 

South Coast

10-12 Yrs

Cricket - Boys 10-12 Yrs
DD Trials - Warwick

14-18 October 

13-19 Yrs Kearney Springs 12-14 July 

Kearney Springs 12-14 July 

Cross Country Nom.Close: 8 
May

Football – Boys 10-12 Yrs Stanthorpe (TBC)

G:\6655_Toowoomba DO\School Sport\Sports\TEAMS\Sport Calendars\2024\DD Combined Calendar\2024 DD Combined Calendar (18.01.24).xlsx



 2024 DARLING DOWNS SCHOOL SPORT  
COMBINED SPORTING CALENDAR

As at 18 January 2024 ( Dates Subject to Change)

SPORT AGE GROUP REGIONAL TRIALS VENUE REGIONAL TRIALS
STATE 

CHAMPIONSHIP 
DATE

VENUE 
STATE 

CHAMPIONSHIPS

Rugby League - GIRLS 14-15 Yrs Friday 8 March Valleys RLFC 9-12 May Townsville

Rugby League - GIRLS 16-18 Yrs Friday 8 March Valleys RLFC 9-12 May Townsville

Rugby Union 11-12 Yrs 11-12 Yrs
Monday 20 May

Selected Players 21 May
Goondiwindi RUFC 18-21 July Sunnybank

Rugby Union 14-15 Yrs 14-15 Yrs Monday 20 May Downlands 25-28 July Banyo

Rugby Union 17-18 Yrs 17-18 Yrs Tuesday 12 March Downlands 23-26 May Toowoomba

15-16 Yrs 

17-19 Yrs

Softball - Boys & Girls 10-12 Yrs Thursday 21 March Kearney Springs 22-25 August Wide Bay

Softball – Boys 13-19 Yrs Monday 5 February (1pm) Kearney Springs 23-26 May South Coast

Softball – Girls 13-19 Yrs Monday 5 February Kearney Springs 23-26 May South Coast

Squash B&G 10-19 Yrs TBA 23-26 May Acacia Ridge

Swimming  Nom. Close:  
Friday 18 Feb

10-12 Yrs Wednesday 28 February Gatton 26-28 March Chandler

Swimming  Nom. Close:  
Friday 18 Feb

13-19 Yrs Tuesday 27 February Gatton 23-25 March Chandler

Swimming Multi Class 10-19 Yrs Thursday 7 November Toowoomba 26-28 March 2025 Chandler

Surfing - Boys & Girls 13-19 Yrs TBA TBA 25-28 July Sunshine Coast

Tennis Boys & Girls 10-12 Yrs Tuesday 23 April Dalby 13-16 June Tennyson (Met West)

Tennis Boy & Girls 13-19 Yrs Monday 5 February Toowoomba Grammar 4-7 March St Lucia

Touch Boys & Girls 10-12 Yrs Wednesday 24 April Kearney Springs 6-9 June Rockhampton

Touch 15 Yrs B&G 13-15 Yrs Tuesday 23 April Kearney Springs 13-16 June Met East

Touch 18 Yrs B&G 16-18 Yrs Tuesday 23 April Kearney Springs 13-16 June Met East

Track & Field Tuesday 20 August

Track & Field Track: Thurs 22 August The Glennie School

Field: Friday 23 August  O’Quinn St Oval

Wet Days: 29 & 30 Aug

10-12 Yrs 8-10 Oct 

13-19 Yrs 11-14 
Oct 

Sunday 27 October 2024

 (for 2025 Championships)

Volleyball 15 Yrs B&G 12-15 Yrs Monday 5 February Harristown SHS 18-21 April Peninsula

Volleyball 19 Yrs B&G 16-19 Yrs Monday 5 February Harristown SHS 12-15 May Sunshine Coast

Water Polo 13-19 Yrs Monday 5 February Toowoomba Grammar 2-5 May Fortitude Valley

13-19 Yrs 11-14 October QSAC

Wet Day:  Wednesday 28 August
10-12 Yrs Harristown SHS Toowoomba 8-10 October QSAC

Monday 5 February Highfields  17-19 May 

The Glennie School QSAC 

Triathlon 13-19 Yrs Goondiwindi (TBC) 6-8 February 2025 Hervey Bay

Track & Field 
(Multi Class)

Thursday 15 August10-19 Yrs

Nominations Close:        
Monday 12 August

Nominations Close:       
Monday 12 August

Met North
Rugby 7’s (Girls)

15-16 Yrs & 17-19 Yrs
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